
 

Page 1 of 5 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Health and Wellbeing Board  
Date & time Place Contact 
Thursday, 13 March 
2014  
at 1.00 pm 

Old Council Chamber, 
Reigate & Banstead BC, 
Town Hall, Castlefield Road, 
Reigate, RH2 0SH 
 

Huma Younis 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8213 2725 
huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8213 2725, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Huma Younis on 020 
8213 2725. 

 

 
Board Members 

 
Mr Michael Gosling (Co-Chairman) Cabinet Member for Public Health and Health and 

Wellbeing Board 
Dr Joe McGilligan (Co-Chairman) East Surrey Clinical Commissioning Group 
Mrs Mary Angell Cabinet Member for Children and Families 
Helen Atkinson Public Health 
Dr Andy Brooks Surrey Heath Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr David Eyre-Brook Guildford and Waverley Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Claire Fuller Surrey Downs Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Liz Lawn North West Surrey Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Andy Whitfield North East Hampshire and Farnham Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
Dr Jane Dempster North East Hampshire and Farnham Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
Nick Wilson Director, CSF 
Councillor James Friend Mole Valley District Council 
John Jory Reigate and Banstead Borough Council 
Councillor Joan Spiers Reigate and Banstead Borough Council 
Chief Constable Lynne Owens Surrey Police 
Dave Sargeant Interim Director for ASC 
Peter Gordon Healthwatch Surrey 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
Page 2 of 5 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 

• oversees the production of the Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy for Surrey;  

• oversees the Joint Strategic Need Assessment; and  

• encourages integrated working. 
 



 
Page 3 of 5 

PART 1 
IN PUBLIC 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
To recieve any apologies.  
 

 

2  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 6 FEB 2014 
 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 6) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
 

 

4a  Members' Questions 
 
The deadline for Member’s questions is 12pm four working days before 
the meeting (7 March 2014). 
 

 

4b  Public Questions 
 
The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (6 
March 2014).  
 

 

4c  Petitions 
 
The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting. No petitions 
have been received. 
 
 

 

5  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider the Board’s Forward Work Programme and confirm the 
agenda for the next meeting on 3 April 2014.  
 
 

(Pages 7 
- 8) 

6  MEMBERSHIP OF THE BOARD 

To agree any additional Members to the Board. 
 
 

 

7  JHWS PRIORITY PLAN: DEVELOPING A PREVENTATIVE APPROACH 
 
The purpose of the paper is to review progress made in turning strategic 
priorities into actions, consider a set of proposed actions and agree which 
actions should be taken forward as part of the next steps. 
 
(Please be aware that an updated version of this report has replaced the 
original report published on 5 March. The updated report is attached.) 
 
 

(Pages 9 
- 86) 



 
Page 4 of 5 

 
8  JHWS PRIORITY PLAN: PROGRESS REVIEW OF 'PROMOTING 

EMOTIONAL WELLBEING AND MENTAL HEALTH' 
 
The purpose of this report is to review progress made against the 
‘Promoting Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health’ priority action plan, 
consider proposed next steps and agree actions going forward. 
 
 

(Pages 
87 - 142) 

9  JHWS PRIORITY PLAN: PROGRESS REVIEW OF 'IMPROVING 
CHILDREN'S HEALT
[...]
lined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of the meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held at 
1.00 pm on 6 February 2014 at Committee Room C, County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday 13 March 2014.  
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mr Michael Gosling (Co-Chairman) 

* Dr Joe McGilligan (Co-Chairman) 
  Mrs Mary Angell 
* Helen Atkinson 
* Dr Andy Brooks 
* Dr David Eyre-Brook 
* Dr Claire Fuller 
  Dr Liz Lawn 
* Dr Andy Whitfield 
* Dr Jane Dempster 
* Nick Wilson 
  Councillor James Friend 
  John Jory 
* Councillor Joan Spiers 
* Chief Constable Lynne Owens 
* Peter Gordon 
 

 
   

  
 

2

Item 2

Page 1



1/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 
 
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Mary Angell, Cllr James Friend, Mr 
John Jory and Dr Liz Lawn. 
 
In the absence of Mr John Jory and Dr Liz Lawn, Ms Jo Alner and Ms Kathy 
O’Leary attended the meeting. 
 
 

2/14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 12 DECEMBER 2013  [Item 2] 
 

1. A member of the board raised a query regarding the public update 

sent out after the last health and wellbeing board meeting in 

December 2013. The board member agreed to discuss this further 

with the Co-Chairmen.  

 

Resolved: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2013 be agreed and 
that the Chairman be authorised to sign them.    
 
 

3/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 
 

4/14 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 
 

5/14 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  [Item 5] 
 
Witnesses: 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Chairman advised the Board that there would be some changes 

to the forward work programme due to government sign off 

requirements. It was agreed that the Board would be kept informed of 

changes that were required to the forward work programme. 

 

2. The Chairman explained that the budget for Surrey County Council 

would be agreed by mid February and that the dates of NHS England 

guidance around commissioning plans would be circulated to the 

Board. 

 
Resolved: 

• The forward work programme was noted. 

2

Page 2



 
Actions/Next Steps: 

• Key budget milestone dates to be sent to members of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board. 

 
 
 

6/14 BOARD APPROVALS  [Item 6] 
 
There were none. 
 
 

7/14 BETTER CARE FUND DRAFT PLAN  [Item 7] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Susie Kemp, Assistant Chief Executive, Surrey County Council 
 
Key points raised during the discussion:  

1. The Chairman introduced the report to the Board. The Better Care 

Fund draft plan aims to encourage integrated working and deliver 

better health outcomes and experiences for residents in Surrey. The 

Chairman explained that further work would need to be undertaken 

prior to the final submission date on 4 April 2014. More work will also 

be required with the local joint commissioning groups in the six clinical 

commissioning group areas.  

 

2. Board Members congratulated officers for their work on preparing the 

Better Care Fund planning template for submission at short notice. 

The Board noted that good progress was being made. 

 

3. A member of the board highlighted that some of the funds referred to 

in the finance summary sat with the NHS rather than Surrey County 

Council. The Chairman agreed that some of the guidance around the 

Better Care Fund was unclear and would need further clarification 

before final submission.  

 

4. Members of the board agreed that the timeframe for writing the draft 

report had been challenging but had also allowed for closer working 

and focussed discussions to take place. It was agreed that everyone 

should be made aware that this was a joint budget with existing 

funding. 

 

5. It
[...]
term ‘sign-off’ with ‘approve 

the submission of’ to better reflect the process involved. . 

 
Resolved: 

• The ‘draft’ Surrey-wide Better Care Fund plan be approved for 

submission to NHS England by 14 February 2014. 

 
Actions/Next Steps: 
That drafts of the Better Care Fund plan be sent to all members of the Board 
before final sign off. 
 
 
 

8/14 ALLOCATION & DRAWDOWN OF WHOLE SYSTEMS FUNDING  [Item 8] 
 
Witnesses: 
None  

2

Page 4



 
Key points raised during the discussion:  

1. Members of the Board were happy with the content of the report and 

agreed to approve the allocation of the Whole Systems Funding. 

Resolved: 

• The allocation of the Whole Systems Funding 
into the individual projects and NHS priority areas be approved, 
enabling this funding to be drawn down from NHS England. 
 

Actions/Next Steps 
None 
 
 
 

9/14 PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT SESSION  [Item 9] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. A member of the public asked that the first two clauses on page 10 of 

the Better Care Fund report be expanded to better embrace the range 

of service providers and commissioners who will ensure the 

overarching aims and objectives of the Better Care Fund Plan are met.  

 

2. The Chairman explained that a programme was in place with district 

and boroughs to ensure regular updates were taking place.  A health 

and wellbeing workshop would be held for all Members on 10 March to 

promote the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board in Surrey. The 

Chairman advised that the Board was continuing to develop its 

ongoing relationship with the voluntary sector and that, going forward, 

a meeting would take place with Surrey Compact. 

 

3. A further question was asked around communication services and the 

Local Empowerment Board. The Chairman agreed to send a written 

response to the member of the public. 

 
Actions/Next Steps 
For the Chairman to send a written response to questions asked by the 
member of the public. 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
 Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy. 

Financial implications - 

confirmation that any 

financial implications have 

been included within the 

paper  

The development of the priority action plan is in its’ early 

stages and one of the next steps will be to consider the 

financial implications for all the actions. 

Consultation / public 

involvement – activity 

taken or planned 

 

Large scale engagement took place as part of the 

prioritisation process that resulted in Surrey’s five health and 

wellbeing priorities. This engagement included over 900 

people from a range of organisations from across Surrey. The 

development of the action plans is in its early stages and one 

of the next steps should include engagement with 

stakeholders. 

Equality and diversity - 

confirmation that any 

equality and diversity 

implications have been 

included within the paper 

The development of the priority action plan is in its’ early 

stages and one of the next steps will be to consider the 

equality and diversity implications for all the actions. 

Report author and contact 

details 

Helen Atkinson: Director of Public Health, Surrey County 

Council - Helen.atkinson@surreycc.gov.uk  

Sponsoring Surrey Health 

and Wellbeing Board 

Member 

 

Helen Atkinson: Director of Public Health, Surrey County 

Council - Helen.atkinson@surreycc.gov.uk  

John Jory: Chief Executive Reigate and Banstead Borough 

Council - john.jory@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

7

Item 7

Page 9



 
 

Actions requested 

/ Recommendations 

 

The Surrey Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

• Review progress made so far in turning strategic 

priorities into actions. 

• Endorse the proposed approach to a developing the 

Prevention Priority Plan, and specifically the two-staged 

approach. 

• Agree to receive a further update report and action plan 

following the completion of phase two of the priority 

planning. 

 

  

7

Page 10



 
 

1. Background / context 

 

Surre
[...]
 to close the health gap between 
people with mental health problems and the population as a 
whole. 
 

Report author and contact 
details 
 

Donal Hegarty: Senior Manager, Commissioning, Adult Social 
Care, Surrey County Council donal.hegarty@surreycc.gov.uk 
01483 517 944 
 
Diane Woods: Associate Director Commissioning, Mental Health 
and Learning Disability, North East Hampshire and Farnham 
Clinical Commissioning Group diane.woods@hampshire.nhs.uk 
07912 774 656 

Sponsoring Surrey Health Dr Andy Whitfield: Chair, North East Hampshire and Farnham 

8

Item 8

Page 87



 

2/2 

and Wellbeing Board 
Member 
 

Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Dave Sargeant: Acting Director Adult Social Care, Surrey County 
Council 

Actions requested 
/ Recommendations 
 

The Surrey Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

a) Note and comment on the progress made against actions 
in the Promoting Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health 
Priority Plan 

b) Agree to receive an update on proposed actions 

 

8

Page 88



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board  
Thursday 13 March 2014 

 

Promoting Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health Priority 

 
 

Purpose of the report:  Performance Management / Policy Development and Review   
 
The purpose of this report is to review progress made against the ‘Promoting Emotional 
Wellbeing and Mental Health’ priority action plan, consider proposed next steps and 
agree actions going forward. 
 

 
 

Introduction 

 
1. Positive mental health is a foundation of individual and community wellbeing. The 

communities in which we live, the local economy and the environment all impact on 
an individual’s mental health. Through extensive public consultation, residents and 
partner organisations told the Health and Wellbeing Board (the Board) that 
emotional wellbeing and mental health was one of the most important issues in 
Surrey. Promoting emotional wellbeing and mental health therefore became one o
[...]
 £325m Children, Schools and Families 
(not including schools) and £23m (Public Health total budget) 

Consultation / public 
involvement – activity taken 
or planned 
 

The status update and action plan has been informed by 
extensive public consultation on the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and needs analysis including service user experiences. 
Actions have been developed through workshops and meetings 
with the Health and Wellbeing Board, Surrey Children and Young 
People’s Partnership and Children’s Health and Wellbeing Group. 
The detail of delivery will continue to be further shaped by 
engagement with wider stakeholders for each action and further 
co-production with service users where appropriate.  

Equality and diversity - 
confirmation that any 
equality and diversity 
implications have been 
included within the paper 
 

The analysis of need that informs this action plan systematically 
identifies inequalities in health and wellbeing. The action plan has 
been developed to help to mitigate those inequalities. For 
example through our approach to supporting children with 
complex needs, targeting interventions to promote healthy 
behaviours, tackling the causes of poorer outcomes for children 
which can include parental issues like substance misuse and 
domestic abuse. 

Report author and contact 
details 

Jo Holtom – Senior Strategy and Policy Development Manager, 
jo.holtom@surreycc.gov.uk, 0208541 7150 

Sponsoring Surrey Health Nick Wilson, David Eyre-Brooke 

9

Item 9

Page 143



 

2/2 

and Wellbeing Board 
Member 

Relevant portfolio holder 
Councillor Mary Angell 

Actions requested 
/ Recommendations 
 

The Surrey Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

a) note the progress towards actions to improve 

children’s health and wellbeing. 

b) note the approach for overseeing work through 

Surrey Children and Young People’s Partnership 

and Children’s Health and Wellbeing Group.  

c) consider a progress report in September 2014 

 
 

9

[...]
put in place to improve children’s health and 

wellbeing with clear roles and responsibilities for delivery through the 

Children and Young People’s Partnership and the Children’s Health and 

Wellbeing Group.  

 

 

9

Page 147



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

 
 

Recommendations: 

 
12. It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

a) note the progress towards actions to improve children’s health and 

wellbeing. 

b) note the approach for overseeing work through Surrey Children and 

Young People’s Partnership and Children’s Health and Wellbeing 

Group.  

c) consider a progress report in September 2014. 

 

Next steps: 

 
13. Progress towards delivering aims and outcomes will be reported to the 

Health and Wellbeing Board in September 2014. 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Jo Holtom, Senior Strategy and Policy Development 
Manager, Children, Schools and Families.  
 
Contact details: 020 8541 7150, jo.holtom@surreycc.gov.uk 
 
Sources/background papers:  

• Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

• Development of the Health and Wellbeing priorities for Surrey 

• Surrey Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

• Summary of the informal meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

on 4 July and 1 August 

• Summary of the formal meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on 

5 September 2013 

• Children’s Health and Wellbeing draft priority update 12 December 

2014 

• Draft Surrey Children and Young People’s Partnership Plan 2014-17 

9

Page 148



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

 
 

Annex 1 – status update delivering the priority to improve children’s health and wellbeing  
 
Early Help (including healthy behaviours) 

Aim: To identify and 

address the needs of 

Surrey’s children and 

families earlier, reducing 

the need for more 

intensive, acute or 

specialist support. 

Outcomes: 

� Families are resilient and feel s
[...]
. They put 
on events & shows and take 

part in many activities.

Underneath each subject is an update on the work we have done since April 2013.

Many people with learning 
disabilities have support with 

paid or voluntary jobs in Surrey. 

Surrey County Council needs 
to employ more people. 

Joint Working Local services / Transport Arts and culture

Sport and leisure TransitionEmployment

Community & Citizenship Involving service users Involving family carers

10

Page 216


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 6 FEB 2014
	5 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	7 JHWS PRIORITY PLAN: DEVELOPING A PREVENTATIVE APPROACH
	Appendix 3- Surrey PREVENTION ACTION PLAN
	13 03 2014 Prevention Health and Wellbeing Board presentation final

	8 JHWS PRIORITY PLAN: PROGRESS REVIEW OF 'PROMOTING EMOTIONAL WELLBEING AND MENTAL HEALTH'
	EWBMH Update Report v2
	Annex 1 June 13 slides EWMH prioritising actions
	Annex 2 EWBMH Priority Plan
	Annex 3 EWBMH Strategy Progress for CoProduction Events 2014

	9 JHWS PRIORITY PLAN: PROGRESS REVIEW OF 'IMPROVING CHILDREN'S HEALTH AND WELLBEING'
	HWB Report - Children's Health and Wellbeing status update 130314
	Annex 3- Draft Surrey Children and Young People Partnership Plan 130314

	10 SELF ASSESSMENT FRAMEWORKS FOR AUTISM AND LEARNING DISABILITIES
	Annex 1- Index Self Assessment Framework
	Annex2- Action Plan
	Annex 3- Bulletin




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 

MINUTES of the meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held at 
1.00 pm on 13 March 2014 at Old Council Chamber, Reigate & Banstead BC, 
Town Hall, Castlefield Road, Reigate, RH2 0SH. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Board at its meeting on 
Thursday 3 April 2014. 
 
Board Members: 
 
* Mr Michael Gosling (Co-Chairman) 
* Dr Joe McGilligan (Co-Chairman) 
* Mrs Mary Angell 
* Helen Atkinson 
* Dr Andy Brooks 
* Dr David Eyre-Brook 
* Dr Claire Fuller 
* Dr Liz Lawn 
* Dr Andy Whitfield 
  Dr Jane Dempster 
* Nick Wilson 
* Councillor James Friend 
  John Jory 
  Councillor Joan Spiers 
  Chief Constable Lynne Owens 
* Dave Sargeant 
  Peter Gordon 
  
 

10/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 
 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mr John Jory, Cllr Joan Spiers 
Peter Gordon and Chief Constable Lynne Owens. Also in attendance were 
Ms Pennie Ford (NHS England), Mr Tom Kealey (Reigate and Banstead 
Borough Council) and Ms Jane Shipp (Healthwatch Surrey). 
 
 

11/14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 6 FEB 2014  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2014 were agreed and the 
Chairman authorised to sign them. 
 

12/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
None. 
 

13/14 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
No questions or petitions were received. 
 

14/14 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  [Item 5] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 



Page 2 of 8 

1. In light of the increasing list of things that the Health and Wellbeing 
Board is being asked to approve / take responsibility for, the Chairman 
advised that a list of ‘responsibilities is being kept and an updated 
version would be circulated to Board Members within the next few 
weeks. 

 
2.  The Chairman discussed arrangements for the Board to comment on 

CCG commissioning strategies. It was proposed that the Board 
discuss and agree this process at the 3rd April Board meeting with the 
aim of the strategies formally being discussed at the Board at the 5th 
June meeting. 

 
3.  The Chairman advised that alternative representatives from Board 

Members’ organisations could attend Board meetings but would not 
have any voting rights. 

 
Resolved: 
 
The forward work programme was noted. 
 
Actions/Next Steps: 
 

• List of proposed items to be circulated to Board Members. 

• CCG commissioning strategies to be submitted to Justin Newman as 
soon as they are available. 

 
 

15/14 MEMBERSHIP OF THE BOARD  [Item 6] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
1. It had been proposed that Mr Mel Few be appointed to the Health and 

Wellbeing Board in his position as the Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care. This appointment would ensure similar representation 
arrangements on the Board for adults and children’s services. 

 
Resolved: 
 
The appointment of the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care to the Board be 
approved. 
 
Actions/Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 

16/14 JHWS PRIORITY PLAN: DEVELOPING A PREVENTATIVE APPROACH  
[Item 7] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
1. Helen Atkinson updated the Board on the progress made in turning the 

Prevention priority of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy into an 
action plan. The task ahead to narrow the gaps in life expectancy 
within Surrey, particularly with respect to pockets of deprivation, and 



Page 3 of 8 

focus on prevention was a challenging one and so would take place in 
two stages. The first phase would focus on the biggest causes of ill 
health and early death. The second phase would widen the focus on 
prevention. Work was taking place between Public Health and the 
Clinical Commissioning Groups on prevention plans. Work on the 
wider prevention agenda would be brought to the Board in the autumn. 

 
2. The Chairman noted the importance of focusing on the impacts on 

people within Surrey rather than statistics. Using generalised figures 
and comparative data had sometimes resulted in those outside the 
county not always understanding the complex picture within Surrey. 
The vital role of the voluntary sector and the importance of continuing 
to actively engage with them was noted.  

 
3. Reducing health inequalities, as set out in the Marmot review, would 

be dependant on working smarter and coordinating better across 
health, social care and the district and borough councils. This included 
needing to look at housing, employment, education and leisure 
opportunities in a joined up way. Work had already taken place, for 
example, to look at a prescribing approach for those groups who did 
not usually take up physical activity. 

 
4. The production and ready availability of metrics on the five leading 

causes of health inequalities would be of key benefit to decision 
makers. This data could be applied when taking a wide range of 
decisions, for example, to determine the best locations for providing 
leisure facilities. Performance information on which activities proved to 
be effective would be vital in identifying successes and rolling them out 
widely and quickly. The Board expressed the desire to encourage 
innovation and avoid the dangers of being restricted solely to lengthy 
or numerous pilot and review processes. 

 
5. An accredited ‘brief interventions’ training programme would be 

introduced and made available to both staff and those in the voluntary 
sector. This would help to ensure that the right conversations were 
taking place to enable people to be referred and supported in 
improving their health. 

 
6. Opportunities to set challenging local objectives would be examined, 

particularly where national targets were not felt to represent an 
improvement for Surrey residents. This work would also examine 
opportunities to work with businesses, including the many national 
companies that were based in the county, to align objectives. 

 
Resolved: 
 

• The progress made so far in turning the prevention priority into an 
action plan be noted. 

 

• The proposed approach to developing the Prevention Priority Plan, 
and specifically the two-staged approach, be endorsed. 

 

• A further update report and action plan be brought to the Board 
following the completion of phase two of the priority planning. 



Page 4 of 8 

 
Actions/Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

17/14 JHWS PRIORITY PLAN: PROGRESS REVIEW OF 'PROMOTING 
EMOTIONAL WELLBEING AND MENTAL HEALTH'  [Item 8] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
1. Diane Woods, Associate Director for Mental Health and Learning 

Disabilities updated the Board on the progress made against the 
‘Promoting Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health’ priority action 
plan. The Board was informed of the work that had taken place to 
raise awareness of mental health in order to tackle stigma and 
discrimination. Engagement, including increasing the availability and 
ease of access of information for GPs, would continue to play a key 
role.  

 
2.  National guidance showed that Surrey was doing quite well in this area 

and further clarity was expected in future around standards. Work had 
taken place to create a local baseline of how services were doing. This 
was a first step to the creation of a mental health outcomes 
dashboard, which would enable health and social care commissioners 
to measure success.  

 
3. The engagement which had taken place so far had highlighted that 

services are good however this might not always be taking place in a 
joined up manner. The key measure of success would be that any 
individual who presented themselves in any manner, would have their 
needs assessed and met quickly, without stress and in an appropriate 
way. 

 
4. Work was taking place to ensure links with the police and emergency 

services. This included working to the Mental Health Crisis Concordat 
and establishing mental health representation on the Emergency 
Services Collaboration Project Board. 

 
5. The need to ensure equity of access to mental health services across 

the county was highlighted. Reducing the variation in levels of 
provision of mental health work in acute hospitals was noted as a 
priority area. There was also a need to ensure parity of esteem 
between mental health and physical health services. 

 
6.  The importance of wider factors in supporting mental health issues 

was noted. These included helping people with mental health issues to 
obtain and retain employment and issues relating to accommodation. 
Work would take place to ensure that mental health representatives 
had appropriate input to the accommodation working group between 
the district and borough councils and housing association 
representatives. High quality transition arrangements between service 
provision for children and adults were noted to be vital. 

 
Resolved: 



Page 5 of 8 

 

• The progress made against actions in the Promoting Emotional 
Wellbeing and Mental Health Priority Plan be noted. 

 

• An update on the progress of the priority action plan be brought to the 
Board at the June meeting 

 
Actions/Next Steps: 
 

• Diane Woods to confirm details of dates and leads in the action plan 
relating to employment and accommodation (currently ‘To be confirmed’). 

• Diane Woods to include success measures / indicators in the next update 
report to the Board 

• Helen Atkinson to check current arrangements for representation on the 
accommodation working group. 

 
 

18/14 JHWS PRIORITY PLAN: PROGRESS REVIEW OF 'IMPROVING 
CHILDREN'S HEALTH AND WELLBEING'  [Item 9] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
1. Nick Wilson and Dr Claire Stevens, Guildford & Waverley CCG, 

provided an update on the progress being made towards the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy priority of ‘Improving children’s health 
and wellbeing’.  

 
2.  Surrey’s Health and Wellbeing Board was noted to be one of the few 

to have actively prioritised children and young people’s health. 
Challenges facing Children’s Services were noted to include the 
complex funding arrangements and the increasing day to day demand 
for services. All involved were determined and focused on the work 
taking place and what needed to be done. There was confidence that 
the priorities within the Strategy were the rights ones, that the right 
people were involved and that the work was taking place to deliver on 
these. 

 
3. Board Members asked questions around aspects of the Plan including 

the approaches towards safeguarding, addressing substance misuse 
and measurements against its outcomes. A pilot was noted to be 
underway which placed assessment team members with police 
officers to triage young people within domestic abuse situations. The 
evaluation of this pilot was due in April and the initial view was that this 
was providing safeguarding at a higher and better level than before. 
Discussions would take place with the police and Adult Social Care 
regarding implementing these working arrangements more widely.  

 
4.  Board members asked when the priority plan would include how the 

outcomes will be measured, in order to understand the impact it is 
having on children, young people and families. Work is underway by 
officers to determine the most effective way of measuring success. 

 
Resolved: 
 



Page 6 of 8 

• The progress towards actions to improve children’s health and 
wellbeing be noted. 

 

• The approach for overseeing work through Surrey Children and Young 
People’s Partnership and Children’s Health and Wellbeing Group be 
noted.  

 

• A progress report be brought to the Board for consideration at its 
meeting in September 2014. 

 
Actions/Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

19/14 SELF ASSESSMENT FRAMEWORKS FOR AUTISM AND LEARNING 
DISABILITIES  [Item 10] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
1. The Health and Wellbeing Board received and considered the local 

Joint Health and Social Care Learning Disability Self Assessment 
Framework in order to inform the JSNA and Surrey Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. Jo Poynter, Senior Manager for Adult Social Care 
Commissioning updated Board Members on the detail of the ratings 
and the remedial actions being taken to address red ratings. 

 
2. Agreed actions included work to ensure that everyone in Surrey had 

received a care review within the past twelve months and the 
appointment of primary care liaison nurses to work in GP surgeries. 
New contracts had also been issued, following a full review of terms 
and conditions, for all people receiving care packages. These actions 
were expected to lead to green ratings next year. 

 
3.  Services for people with autism had been treated separately and were 

noted to be better than most. A specific Autism Partnership Board was 
in place to provide increased focus. It was noted that the number of 
people with autism being reported was increasing.   

 
4. Ensuring appropriate support arrangements for mutual carers had 

received considerable focus however it was noted that some additional 
work could take place to identify young carers. 

 
5. Healthwatch Surrey asked about the access liaison nurses had to GP 

surgeries as this had previously been highlighted as a challenge. GPs 
had been receptive to learning disability liaison work within their 
surgeries. There were currently four posts for the county and areas 
with higher reported levels of people with learning disabilities had been 
prioritised. It was noted that there were very limited numbers of people 
with the required expertise for working with people with learning 
difficulties and this presented a recruitment issue. 

 
6. Data sharing with neighbouring areas was noted to be improving and 

no recent issues had been reported. 



Page 7 of 8 

 
 
 
 
 
Resolved: 
 

• The continued work of the Partnership Board and the action plan going 
forward be noted. 

 
Actions/Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

20/14 PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT SESSION  [Item 11] 
 
1. The Board received questions from the members of the public present 

at the meeting. A summary of the questions received is included 
below. 

 
2.  The Board were asked about the representation from North East 

Hampshire & Farnham and Guildford and Waverley on the Mental 
Health Partnership Board and noted that there had been relatively few 
user and carer representatives at a recent mental health public 
engagement event. Dr Andy Whitfield advised that North East 
Hampshire & Farnham Clinical Commissioning Group was the lead 
commissioner for mental health and learning disabilities  in Surrey and 
viewed this as hugely important. He advised that a colleague from 
North East Hampshire & Farnham Clinical Commissioning Group 
chaired the Mental Health Partnership Board but that he, with the 
Chair of Guildford and Waverley Clinical Commissioning Group would 
look into ensuring appropriate representation.   

 
3. In response to a question, the Chairman confirmed that an update on 

autism would be considered at a future Board meeting.  
 
4. The Board noted the support that could be provided by Community 

Connections in helping people keep well in their local communities and 
retain their employment and encouraged the Board to refer into the 
service. 

  
 
 
Actions/Next Steps: 
 

• Jo Poynter to arrange for the Board to receive a presentation on the 
findings of the Autism Self Assessment Framework. 

 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 3.25 pm 
 



Page 8 of 8 

 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


